



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA(COMM) 93/2026, CM APPL. 9406/2026, CM APPL. 9408/2026 & CM APPL. 9409/2026

ARUN KUMAR JAIN

.....APPELLANT

Through: Mr. Prem Garg and Mr. Raghuvir Singh, Advs. along with Appellant in person.

versus

SIR GANGA RAM HOSPITAL AND
ANOTHER

.....RESPONDENTS

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

11.02.2026

CM APPL. 9407/2026 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 93/2026

3. The defendant no.2 was married to one Seema Jain Sagar and is blessed with her daughter by name Hridya Sagar, who is in the custody of the appellant, brother of deceased Seema.
4. It appears that Seema developed certain serious health issues in relation to the abdomen and was required to be hospitalized with the respondent no.1, original plaintiff.
5. Seema lost her life on 28th May 2021 in the hospital managed by



respondent no.,1 at which time the outstanding amount towards the treatment was around Rs. 20,00,000/- out of which the appellant claims to have paid around Rs. 6,70,000/-.

6. It is the case of the appellant that if the provisions of Section 15 of the Hindu Succession Act, 1956 are appreciated, the general rules of succession in case of female Hindus, is the property of female Hindu dying intestate is devolved upon firstly on the sons and daughter and the husband.

7. At this stage, learned counsel appearing for the appellant requests that he be granted time to prepare and address as regards the liability of the husband in case if the wife dies intestate, in the matter of payment of the medical charges and other liabilities.

8. List on 16th February 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2026/AS/sg